## RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE ERA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, ERA, TEXAS, APPROVING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, WHICH SPONSORS CHOICE PARTNERS, PROVIDING FOR A COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM FOR GOODS AND SERVICES;

DESIGNATING JEREMY THOMPSON, SUPERINTENDENT, AS OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ERA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT RELATING TO THE PROGRAM.

**WHEREAS**, the Era Independent School District (ISD) has been presented a proposed Interlocal Agreement by and between Harris County Department of Education, and the Era ISD and found to be acceptable and in the best interests of the Era ISD and its citizens, are hereby in all things approved.

**WHEREAS**, the Era Independent School District of Era, Texas, pursuant to the authority granted under Sections 271.101 to 271.102 of the Local Government Code, desires to participate in Choice Partners sponsored by Harris County Department of Education, and in the opinion that participation in this program will be highly beneficial to the taxpayers through the anticipated savings to be realized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE

**ERA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, ERA, TEXAS:** 

**Section I.** The Terms and conditions of the agreement having been reviewed by Era ISD and found to be acceptable and in the best interests of Era ISD and its citizens are hereby in all things approved.

**Section II.** The Superintendent, Jeremy Thompson, of Era ISD under the direction of the Era ISD Board of Trustees is hereby designated to act for the Era ISD, in all matters relating to Harris County Department of Education including the designation of specific contracts in which the Era ISD desires to participate.

**Section III.** This resolution shall become effective from and after its passage.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 22nd DAY OF JANUARY, 2015.

	, , , ,
ATTEST:	
Michael J. Brown, EISD Board President	Jaret Kindiger, EISD Board Secretary